2017 JUN 22 PM 2: 08

Approved as to Form and Legality

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION No. 86872 C.M.S.

City Attorney

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO:

1) ENTER INTO GRANT AGREEMENTS TO PROVIDE OPERATIONAL SUPPORT TO SENIOR CENTERS FOR FISCAL YEARS 2017-18 AND 2018-19 WITH:

FAMILY BRIDGES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$159,360, SPANISH SPEAKING UNITY COUNCIL OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$350,592, VIETNAMESE AMERICAN COMMUNITY CENTER OF THE EAST BAY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$36,720, VIETNAMESE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT INC IN THE AMOUNT OF \$36,720; AND

- 2) ENTER INTO A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH SERVICE OPPORTUNITY FOR SENIORS IN AN AMOUNT OF \$300,000 FOR THE MEALS ON WHEELS PROGRAM TO PROVIDE MEALS TO SENIORS FOR FISCAL YEARS 2017-18 AND 2018-19
- 3) ENTER INTO A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH EDEN I&R INC., IN THE AMOUNT OF \$200,000 FOR THE PROVISION OF 2-1-1 TELEPHONE LINE SERVICES FOR INFORMATION AND REFERRAL SERVICES FOR FISCAL YEARS 2017-18 AND 2018-19

WHEREAS, the City Council, passed and adopted a budget for Fiscal Year (FY) 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 which includes funding from the General Purpose Fund to provide community-based services and resources to Oakland residents; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, expressed support of the equitable treatment of senior populations with language, cultural, and other critical needs and has allocated General Purpose Funds for five community based organizations serving Oakland seniors; and

WHEREAS, Family Bridges, Spanish Speaking Unity Council of Alameda County, Inc. ("Unity Council"), Vietnamese American Community Center of the East Bay (VACCEB), and Vietnamese Community Development Inc. (VCDI) are organizations that operate senior centers in the City of Oakland and provide language, cultural, and other critical services for the growing senior population residing in Oakland; and

WHEREAS, Service Opportunity for Seniors (SOS) provides direct services to seniors by

delivering nutritious meals to homebound seniors; and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to enter into a grant agreement with Eden I&R Inc. to provide 2-1-1 information and referral services to Oakland residents through a free, accessible 3-digit telephone number that enables residents of Oakland easy access to customized multilingual health, housing and social service information 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, and 365 days a year; and

WHEREAS, the City Council recommends grant agreements for programs as specified for FY 2017-18 and FY2018-19 which have been appropriated in the FY 2017-19 adopted budget in the General Purpose Fund:

Agency	FY17-18 Amount	FY18-19 Amount
Family Bridges	\$79,680	\$79,680
Unity Council	\$175,296	\$175,296
VACCEB	\$18,360	\$18,360
VCDI	\$18,360	\$18,360
SOS/Meals on Wheels	\$150,000	\$150,000
Eden I&R Inc.	\$100,000	\$100,000
TOTAL	\$541,696	\$541,696

; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Administrator or her designee is hereby authorized to enter into grant agreements to provide operational support to senior centers for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 with:

Family Bridges in the amount of \$79,680 per year

Unity Council in the amount of \$175,296 per year

VACCEB in the amount of \$18,360 per year

VCDI in the amount of \$18,360 per year

; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator or her designee is hereby authorized to enter into a grant agreement with SOS in the amount of \$150,000 per year for the Meals on Wheels program to provide direct meal services to seniors for FY 2017-18 and FY2018-19; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator or her designee is hereby authorized to enter into a grant agreement with Eden I&R Inc. for the provision of 2-1-1 telephone line services in the amount of \$100,000 per year for FY2017-18 and FY2018-19; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is authorized to conduct all negotiations, execute and submit all documents, including but not limited to applications, agreements, amendments,

modifications, payment requests, and related actions which may be necessary in accordance with the basic purpose of this resolution, without increasing the amount of the agreements, without returning to City Council; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That said agreements shall be approved as to form and legality by the Office of the City Attorney and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,	JUL 1 8 2017
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	
AYES- MANAGERY — 7	GALLO, GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, AND PRESIDENT
NOES- Ø	
ABSENT-	
ABSTENTION- B CACURA - 1 BYDIKS	ATTEST OFONOL THUOUS
axaved - 1 Brooks	LATONDA SIMMONS City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
	of the City of Oakland, California